

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kenneth Loper,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No.: 20100101
vs.	)	Kidder County No.: 22-08-C-028
	)	
William Adams,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellee.	)	

---

**APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 11, 2010 ORDER AND  
MARCH 19, 2010 ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ISSUED BY  
JUDGE GAIL HAGERTY  
KIDDER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

Scott K. Porsborg #04904  
David R. Phillips # 06116  
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT  
116 North 2<sup>nd</sup> Street  
P.O. Box 460  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460

(701)258-0630

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee, William Adams

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues.....	1
I. Statement of the Case.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	10
A. The Parties .....	10
B. The Subject Incidents.....	11
C. The Subsequent Incident with a Gate .....	16
D. Relevant Procedural History .....	21
III. Argument .....	35
A. Summary Judgment Standard .....	35
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding Dr. Dunnigan As An Expert Witness and Denying Loper’s Request for Enlargement of Time to Disclose Expert Witnesses .....	37
C. A Medical Expert is Required for Loper to Prove Causation of His Alleged Injuries.....	57
IV. Conclusion .....	70
Certificate of Compliance .....	71
Certificate of Service .....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph Number</u></b>
<u>Accord Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. LP</u> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	47
<u>Adams v. AlliedSignal Gen. Aviation Avionics</u> , 74 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	47
<u>Alerus Financial, N.A. v. Lamb</u> , 2003 ND 158, 670 N.W.2d 351 .....	47, 53
<u>Bachmeier v. Wallwork Truck Ctrs.</u> , 507 N.W.2d 527 (N.D. 1993).....	57
<u>Burgad v. Marcus</u> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1036 (D.N.D. 2004).....	57
<u>Ceridian Corp. v. SCSC Corp.</u> , 212 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2000).....	47
<u>Day v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 345 N.W.2d 349 (N.D. 1984).....	57
<u>Dehn v. Otter Tail Power Co.</u> , 251 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 1977) .....	60
<u>Dewitz v. Emery</u> , 508 N.W.2d 334 (N.D. 1993) .....	42
<u>Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc.</u> , 553 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1996) .....	35
<u>Grenz v. Were</u> , 129 N.W.2d 681 (N.D. 1964).....	60
<u>Halvorson v. Sentry Ins.</u> , 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398 .....	63
<u>Holecek v. Janke</u> , 171 N.W.2d 94 (N.D. 1969).....	57, 60
<u>Hudson v. Parvin</u> , 582 So.2d 403 (Miss. 1991).....	42
<u>Ivy v. Kimbrough</u> , 115 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 1997).....	47
<u>Johansen v. Anderson</u> , 555 N.W.2d 588 (N.D. 1996) .....	57
<u>Klimple v. Bahl</u> , 2007 ND 13, 727 N.W.2d 256 .....	4, 30, 57, 58, 59, 60
<u>Kunnanz v. Edge</u> , 515 N.W.2d 167 (N.D. 1994).....	60
<u>Leftbear v. State</u> , 2007 ND 14, 727 N.W.2d 252.....	47
<u>Leno v. Ehli</u> , 339 N.W.2d 92 (N.D. 1983).....	57

<u>Munro v. Privratsky</u> , 209 N.W.2d 745 (N.D. 1973) .....	68
<u>Nelson v. Trinity Med. Ctr.</u> , 419 N.W.2d 886 (N.D. 1988).....	60
<u>Olson v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</u> , 256 N.W.2d 530 (N.D. 1977) .....	42
<u>Patterson v. Hutchens</u> , 529 N.W.2d 561 (N.D. 1995) .....	68
<u>Smith v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 294 N.W.2d 751 (N.D. 1980).....	60
<u>Vaux v. Hamilton</u> , 103 N.W.2d 291 (N.D. 1960).....	60
<u>Wolf v. Seright</u> , 1997 ND 240, 573 N.W.2d 161 .....	41

**STATUTES:**

N.D.C.C. § 31-08-01.....	30, 65
--------------------------	--------

**RULES:**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(e)(7) .....	45
N.D.R.Civ.P. 6(b) .....	32, 33, 45, 46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(5).....	21, 38
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(c).....	42
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(e).....	40
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(b) .....	45
N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(c).....	45
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b) .....	45
N.D.R.Evid. 803(6).....	66

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <u>Weinstein's Evidence</u> (1994).....	68
